SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 23-228

APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH PETROCARD INC. TO PROVIDE FUELING SERVICES FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY

WHEREAS, PetroCard Inc. was selected through a competitive Request for Proposal process (RFP 22-046BC) to provide fueling services for the County for the period June 1, 2023 through December 31, 2026; and

WHEREAS, PetroCard Inc. has provided fueling services for the County since the early 1990s and their current contract expired May 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the contract provides the Equipment Replacement and Revolving (ER&R) Fund (Fleet Services) the ability to provide fueling services to County vehicles and equipment from its own pumps; from fueling at multiple area locations; and by the contractor providing on-site fueling of certain critical equipment; and

WHEREAS, such fueling and accompanying billing, expense tracking and reporting services are critical to County operational successes;

NOW, THEREFORE ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council authorizes the Snohomish County Executive to sign the contract with PetroCard Inc. in the amount of \$35,000,000.00 for furnishing fueling services for the period June 1, 2023 through December 31, 2026.

PASSED this 28th day of June, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

<u>Jared Mead</u> Council Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council